
For Entire Service Area 
P.S. C.'No. 3 

18th - ( . R e y i , s e d ] x e t  No. 13 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S .C.  No. 3 
17th(Revised) Sheet No. 1.1 ~ 

S C H E D U L E  10 
RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE 

Avai labi 1 i tx 
located on i t s  l i nes  for general res ident ia l  and farm and home uses including l i gh t ing ,  
i nci dental appliances , ref  r i ge ra t i  on ,  cooki ng  , heati ng and  power f o r  motors u p  t o  an 
i ncl udi ng  ten horsepower. 

Available t o  the Customers of the Jackson County Rural Elec t r ic  Cooperative Corporation 

F i r s t  650 KWH Per Month 
All Over 650 KWH Per Month 

Mi nimum Charges 
The minimum monthly charge under i h e  above rate sha l l  be $ 4.05 

Rate 
$ 4.85 

..- 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 

.06581 Per KWH ( R )  f 

.05642 Per KWH ( R )  

or the amount provided 

..- 

chever sha l l  be higher. in the contract  f o r  s e rv i ce3  wh 

Tvpe of Service 
Single-phase and three-pha e where ava i lab le ,  a t  avai lable  vol t  ge. In those cases 

where additional investment i s  required f o r  three-phase serv ice ,  i t  wil l  be rendered only 
a f t e r  the following conditions are  met: isfR(;t 
by means o f  a wri t ten agreement as t o  the character ,  amount,  an^^^^^^^^ 06. 
offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required under th_sS' I.-\ 

pol ic ies .  

The customer will  give 

j U Q j  j, 1cqJL; J 

Terms of Payment 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

by an amount per kWh equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as b i l l ed  by the wholesal 
.power suppl ier  plus an allowance f o r  l i ne  losses .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  losses  wil l  n o t  
exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve-month average of such losses .  
subject  t o  a l l  o ther  applicable provisions as s e t  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056, 

P a y m e n t i s d u e  within 10 days from the da te  of the bi 11 .  

All r a t e s  a re  applicable t o  the'Fuel Adjustment Clause and  

p 

This Fuel Clause i s  

Energy Emergency Control Program 
This t a r i f f  i s  subject  t o  the Energy Emergency Control Program as f i l e d  with the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23,  
1981 i n  Administrative Case No, 240 a n d  as approved by the Commission Order o f  March 31, 
1981. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
1- 91 89 DATED - J Q ~ g ~ p *  

sed 
e 

Date Effective: Jrinp 1: 1 % ~ ;  

President and  General Manager 

I 



I 
!' 

1st (Revised) Sheet No. .- -28 ' 

for Enti re Service Area 
P.S.C.  No. 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 
McKee , Kentucky 40447 

Cancelling P.S .C.  No. 3 
Original Sheet No. SCHEDULE 10 - T-0-D 

RESIDENTIAL, FARM AND NON-FARM SERVICE T-0-D 
I 

EXPERIMENTAL RESIDENTIAL SERVICE - TIME-OF-DAY 
j 
I 
I Avai 1 abi 1 i t y  of Servi ce 

Available f o r  a period limited t o  two yea r s ,  as  an experimental t a r i f f  t o  consumers 
e l  i g i  bl e f o r  Tari f f  Resi denti a1 
,- and Non-Farm Service TOD i s  f o r  the purpose of conducting a time-of-day r a t e  experiment 
designed t o  provide data t o  evaluate the cos t  and benef i t s  of time-of-day pr ic ing  and i t s  
e f f e c t  on t he  use o f  e l e c t r i c i t y  by r e s iden t i a l  consumers in  the  Cooperative's  service 
area.  Consumers w h o  wi l l  be e l i g i b l e  f o r  t h i s  t a r i f f  wil l  be selected by the  Cooperative 
and wi 11 agree vol untar i  l y  t o  parti ci pate i n  the Cooperati ve ' s  r e s i  denti  a1 time-of-day 
rate experiment. 

the i n s t a l l a t i o n  o f  a specqal meter capable of r eg i s t e r ing  the on-peak and off-peak. 

Farm and Non-Farm Servi ce ,  Tar i f f  Resi d e n t i  a1 , Farm 

This tariff  i s  l imited t o  the  consumers se lec ted  by the Cooperative and  w i l l  require 

ki 1 owatt-hours . 
Rates 

This t a r i f f  i s  ava i lab le  f o r  single-phase service only. 

- -- 
~ , Y , P E A K  RATE: 

Service Charge $ 4.85 
Under 650 kWh/Mo. ,06581 /KWH ( R )  
Service Charge 10.95 
Over 650 kWh/Mo. .05642/KWH ( R )  

" -  

OFF-PEAK RATE: 
Under 650 kWh/Mo. $ .03839/kWh ( R )  
Over 650 kWh/Mo. .03276/kWh ( R )  

The t o t a l  kilowatt-hours used per m o n t h  wi l l  determine the r~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 0,: i/,FPS? LJq;('/ Qfjb~hR??X?@pk 
r7r: r' i-  and off-peak kilowatt-hour and service charge. 
-~ 1 i:.. : ,'l/E 

I 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
N O .  9189 DATED - May 7 ,  1985 - .  

Date of  i s sue :  Date Effect ive:  ___ June 1 .  1985 

issued By: e r ,  McKee K Y .  40447 



For Enti r e  Service Area 
3 P.S .C.  No. 

U f i ( R e v i x d b  Sheet No. I- 14 

JACKS ON COUNTY RURAL E L  E CTRI C COOPE RAT I VE CORPORAT I ON 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1-1 16th(Revised) Sheet N o r  

SCHEDULE 20 
COMMERCIAL, SMALL POWER, AND THREE-PHASE FARM SERVICE 

Avai 1 a b i  1 i t y  

County Rural El e c t r i  c Cooperati ve Corporation 1 ocated on i t s  1 i nes for servi ce i nc7 udi n g  
l igh t ing ,  incidental  appliances,  cooking, heating and  motors, a l l  subject  t o  the 
establ ished ru les  and regulations of the Corporation covering t h i s  se rv ice .  
customers having their homes on the same premises may include farm a n d  home service on the 
same meter. 

exceed 50 KW. 
otherwi se provided f o r .  

Available t o  commercial, small power and  three-phase farm customers 0.f the Jackson 

Single-phase 

Service under this schedule i s  l imited t o  customers'whose load requirements do  n o t  
Service under this schedule i s  n o t  avai lable  t o  seasonal customers unless 

"-- Rate 
$ 5.35 - 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
F i r s t  1,000 KWH Per Month .Of5768 Per KWH ( R )  

.Of5607 Per KWH ( R )  Next 
~ 1 1  Over 2,000 KWH Per Month .06321 Per KWH ( R )  

1,000 KWH Per Month 

~ ~ i n i m u n i  Monthly Charge 
The minimum month1.y charge under the above r a t e  sha l l  be $ 5.35 or the amount provided 

in the cont rac t  for serv ice ,  whichever shal l  be higher. 

Type o f  Servi ce 
Single-phase power service i s  l imited t o  motors n o t  i n  excess of  ten horsepower. 
Motors having a rated capac i ty . in  excess of ten horsepower must be three-phase. 

In those cases where additional investment i s  required f o r  three-phase serv ice ,  i t  
will  be rendered only a f t e r  the following conditions a re  met: The customer wil l  give 
sa t i s f ac to ry  assurance by means of a writ ten agreement as t o  the character ,  amount and 
d u r a t i o n  o f  t he  business offered and make such guarantees or deposits as may be required 
under the Cooperative's po l ic ies .  

JUN 1.1985 

S U E D ' B Y  AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
N O .  9189 DATED -May 7, 1985 

Date Ef.fective: June 1 ,  1985 ,,%I 
President and  General Manager G5 

- 



For E n t i  r e  Service Area 
3 P .S .C .  No. 

14th (Revised) Sheet No; ' 16 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C.  No. 3 
13th (Revised) Sheet N o r  

S C H E D U L E  30 
LARGE POWER SERVICE LESS THAN 50 KW 1 

Avai 1 abi 1 i t y  

located on or near i t s  three-phase l i n e s .  
Available t o  consumers served by the Jackson County Rural E lec t r i c  Cooperative Corporation 

Condi t i  o~ I 

An agreement for Puchase of  Power sha l l  be executed by the consumer for service under 
t h i s  

Rate 
I__ 

schedule. 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage $ 6.40 
$ 4.87 Per KW Demand Charge Per Month _ -  

Energy Charge Per kWh 
F i r s t  1 Y 000 kWh Per Month 
All Over 1,000 kWh Per Month 

.a5978 ( R )  

.0.5656 . ( R )  

termi nation of Bi 1 l i  ng  Demand 
The b i l l i n g  demand sha l l  be the maximum kilowatt  load used by the  consumer for any 

period of f i f t e e n  consecutive mjnutes during the month.for which the b i l l  i s  rendered! as 
indicated or recorded by a demand meter. 

Power Factor 

Jackson County Rural El e c t r i  c Cooperative Corporati an reserves the  r i  g h t  t o  measure 
such power f a c t o r  a t  any time. 
a t  the time. o f  h i s  maximum demand i s  l e s s  t h a n  9 0 % ,  the demand for b i l l i n g  purposes 
sha l l  be the demand as indicated or recorded by the demand meter mult ipl ied by 90% a n d  
divided by the per cent power factor .  

The eonsumer agrees t o  maintain unity power f ac to r  as  nearly as  prac t icable .  The 

Should such measurements ind ica te  t h a t  the power f ac to r  

I 

PtlBklC SET':y~~E Tr.gMM\lilSs!3F: 
0 F e pj-f i j ti:,': 

lvlinimum Monthly Charge ,-rr-E[ \ j I G i C  

The m i n i m u m  monthly charge sha l l  be the minimum monthly charge s p e d f h e d  in the 
con t r ac t ,  or the minimum monthly customer charge, or $ 1.20- per KVA o f i i i i ~ ~ t a ~ l @ & ~  
transformer capac i ty ,  or $37.00 , whichever amount sha l l  be the grea te3 t .  

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  O F  THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9189 DATED May 7 ,  1985 

,,te of Issue.  Date Effect ive:  June 1 .  1985 - 

Issued By: President and General Manager 



For En t i  re Service Are*a 
P.S.C. No. 3 
cI_ 14th[Reyi.sed). . "  Sheet No. 18 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C.  No. 3 
, 13th(Revised) Sheet No. 18 

SCHEDULE 33 
WATER PUMPING SERVICE 

Avai 1 ab i  1 i t y  
Available for water pumping serv ice  i n  areas  served bv the '  Jackson County Rural 

E l  e c t r i  c Cooperative Corporation. 
t h i s  schedule o r  any other  standard r a t e  schedule. 
schedule,  wi l l  continue t o  be b i l l ed  under such schedule f o r  n o t  l e s s  t h a n  1 2  consecutive 
months  unless there should be a material  and  permanent change in t h e  customer's use o f  
,servi ce. 

The customer sha l l  have" the option of service under 
The customer, having selected one 

Condi ti* 
The service hereunder i s  conditioned upon the customer operating pumping  loads a t  

hours o ther  than a t  those which the company's system load occurs a t  a l l  time excep-t i n  
case of emergencies. 
cont rac t .  

Service hours and o ther  operating problems t o  be agreed upon  by 

$ 10.70 Rate 
_I_ 

$ Customer Charge Per Monfh - Includes No kWh Usage 
.05951 Per KWH ( R )  
.05707 Per KWH ( R )  
.05'333 Per KWH ( R )  

F i r s t  ~ O , O Q O  kWh Per Month 
. Next 40,000 kWh Per. Month 

All Over 50,000 kWh Per Month 

Cli nimum Monthly Charge 

or the  minimum monthly customer charge, or $ 1.20 per KVA or i n s t a l l e d  transformer 
capaci ty ,  or $37.00, whichever amount sha l l  be the g rea t e s t .  

The minimum monthly charge sha l l  be the  minimum charge spec i f ied  i n  the cont rac t ,  

e_ Fuel Cost Adjustment Charge 
All r a t e s  a re  appl icable  t o  the  Fuel Adjustment Clause and may be increased o r  

decreased by an amount per kWh equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as b i l l e d  by 
the wholesale power suppl ier  plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  losses .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  
losses  wi l l  n o t  exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve-month moving a ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ i ~ ~ ~  
This Fuel Clause i s  subjec t  t o  a l l  o ther  appl icable  provisions as ;e t  O U ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ K  5:056. E:" I '  q:c,l- l'd E 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE P U B L J C  SERVICE COMMISSION OF YENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. -DATED May 7: 1985 

Date Effect?  ve: June 1 ,  1985 



For E n t i  r e  Service Area 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S .C.  No. 3 
14th (Revised) Sheet No. 20 

S C H E D U L E  40 
LARGE POWER MORE THAN 50 KW BUT LESS THAN 275 KW 

Avai 1 abi l m  

Corporation located on or near i t s  three-phase l i n e s .  
Available t o  consumers served by the Jackson County Rural E l e c t r i c  Cooperative 

Condi t i  ons 

under this schedule. 
An agreement for Purchase of Power sha l l  be executed by t he  consumer f o r  service 

Rate - 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

Energy Charge 
F i  rs t 10.000 KWH Per Month 
Next 40;OOO KWH Per Month 
All Over 50,000 KWH Per Month 

$16.20 
4.87 Per -KW 

.05308 Per KWH ( R )  

.05167 Per KWH ( R )  

.04966 Per KWH ( R )  

Determi nati  on of Bi 11 i n g  Demand 

period of f i f t e e n  consecutive minutes d u r i n g  the m o n t h  f o r  which the b i l l  i s  rendered as  
The b i l l i n g  demand sha l l  be the  maximum kilowatt load used by the consumer for any 

indicated o r  recorded by a demand meter. 
I 

- Power Factor 
The CEsumer agrees t o  maintain unity power f a c t o r  a s  nearly as  prac t icable .  The 

Jackson County Rural Elec t r ic  Cooperative Corporati on reserves the r i  g h t  t o  measure 
such power f a c t o r  a t  any time, 
a t  the time of his maximum demand i s  l e s s  t h a n  go%, the demand f o r  b i l l i n g  purposes sha l l  
be the  demand as i n d i c a t e d  or recorded by the  demand meter ,.mti)tiplied Ip ,+&' and 

Minimum Monthly Charge 

cont rac t ,  o r  the minimum monthly customer charge, or $1.2,0 per KVA o f  i n &  led- 
transformer capaci ty ,  or $37.00 , whichever amount sha l l  be the gre 

Should such measurements i n d i c a t e  t h a t  the power f a c t o r  

f - lJM..  t.) .X.iIt)J1CE col?ljf\J;iSs@pJ d i v i d e d  by the per cent power f ac to r .  Q r-' i( F.i?j T Li (-- ;thy 
E ;-'F/.-C-[ i i' 

The minimum monthly charge sha l l  be the minimum monthly charge specifii.id hf i p  - J & l J  $h@ 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
N O .  9189 DATED May 7 ,  1985 -- 

Date Effective: June 1 ,  1985 Date of Issu 

Issued By: President and  General Manager .- 



For E n t i  r e  Servi ce Area 
P.S.C. No. -3 
16th( Revi s e m h e e t  No. - 7 3  

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

3 Cancelling P . S . C .  No. 
15th (Revised) Sheet No. 22 

. S C H E D U L E  43 
LARGE POWER RATE - O V E R  275 KW 

Appl i cab1 e 

Avai 1 a b i  1 i t  

demand sha l l  exceed 275 KW f o r  l igh t ing  and/or  heating and/or power. 

Conditions 

under t h i s  schedule. 

, In  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the Se l l e r .  

Avai l a i l  e t o  a1 1 pub1 i c bui 1 d i n g s  , commerci a1 and  i ndustri a1 consumers whose k i  1 owatt  

An agreement f o r  Purchase of Power sha l l  be executed by the consumer f o r  service 

_ "  

Character of Service 

current  and a t  avai 1 ab1 e nomi nal voltage. 
The e l e c t r i c  service furnished under t h i s  schedule wil l  be 60 cycle ,  a l te rna t ing  , 

$ 32.00 
v?. 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 4.87 Per KW 

Energy Charge - 
Firs t  l ! Q , O O O  KWH Per Month 

Over  150,000 KWH Per Month  
.(I4866 Per KWH ( R )  
.O4694 Per KWH ( R )  

Determination o f  Bi l l ing Demand 

fo r  any per'iod of f i f t e e n  consecutive minutes d u r i n g  t he  m o n t h  f o r  which the b i l l  ik 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjustment f o r  power f ac to r  as 
provi ded bel ow. 

The b i l l i ng  demand shal l  be the maximum kilowatt demand establ ished by the consumer 

Power Factor Adjustment 

fac tor  may be measured a t  any time. Should such measurements ind ica te  thiWWl'@ipDwer 
fac to r  a t  the t,ime of his maximum demand i s  less  than go%, the demand for b i l l i ng  
purposes sha l l  be the demand as indicated or  recorded by the demand muldY$ilie& %@%O% 
and divided by the per cent power f ac to r .  

P il B t l C S L R J  I Ck. C 9  b j  II/, i ss j 0 1 
The Consumer agrees t o  mai ntai  n unity power f ac to r  as nearly as p r ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ \ ~ P o w e r  

ISSUED B Y  AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE P U B L I C  SERVICE COMMISSION O ~ K E N T U C K Y  I N  CASE 
Nf),  9189 DATED May 7 ,  1985 

Date Effective: June 1 9  1985 

President and General Manager 



For Entire Service Area 
P.S .C.  No. 3 

JACKSON COUNTY R U R A L  ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 2 3A 

SCHEDULE 44 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KW AND O V E R  

Appl i cab1 e 
In a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the Se l l e r .  

Availabil i ty 

demand sha l l  exceed 1,000 KW f o r  l ight ing and/or heating and/or power. 
Avai 1 ab1 e t o  a1 1 pub1 i c b u i  ld i  ngs , commerci a1 and i ndustri a1 consumers whose k i  lowatt 

Conditions 

under this schedule. 
An agreement f o r  Purchase o f  Power shal l  be executed by the consumer f a r  service 

Character o f  Service 

current and a t  available nominal voltage. 
The e l e c t r i c  service furnished under th i s  schedule will be 60 cycle, a l ternat ing 

t e  
$ 32.00 - 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWti Us 
Demand Charge Per Month 7.82 Per KW 

.04866 Per KWH 

.04075 Per KWH 

Energy Charge 
First 150,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 150,000 KWH Per Month  

..- 
Determination o f  Billing Demand 

The b i l l i n g  demand shall  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 
f o r  any period o f  f i f t e e n  consecutive minutes i n  the below-listed hours d u r i n g  the month 
for which the b i l l  i s  rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and adjustment 
f o r  power factor  as  provided below. 

Months 
October thur Apri 1 

May thur September 

Hours Applicable f o r  Demand Bill ing - EST 
7 : O O  A . M .  t o  1 2 : O O  Noon 
5:00 P.M. t o  1 O : O O  P.M. 

1O:OQ A.M. t o  1O:OO P.M. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. -- 9650 DATED November 25, 1986 



For E n t i  re Service Area 
P,S,C. No, 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 23C 

S C H E D U L E  45 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KN AND O V E R  

Applicable 
I n  a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by the Se l l e r .  

Avai 1 abi 1 i t y  

demand sha l l  exceed 1,000 KW f o r  l ight ing and/or heating and/or power. 
Available t o  a l l  public buildings, commercial and industr ia l  consumers whose kilowatt 

Conditions 

under t h i s  schedule. 
An agreement f o r  Purchase o f  Power sha l l  be executed by the consumer f o r  service 

Character of Servi ce 
The e l e c t r i c  service furnished under t h i s  schedule wi l l  he 60 cycle, a l ternat ing 

"?& @-.FT{;-i ,: $; 

Customer Charge Per Month  - Includes No KWH Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 

.04866 Per KWH 
Energy Charge 
First 150,000 KWH Per Month 
All Over 150,000 KWH Per Month -04075 Per KWH 

Determination of Bill ing Demand 
The b i l l i ng  demand shal l  be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer 

f o r  any period of f if teen consecutive minutes i n  the below-listed hours d u r i n g  the month 
f o r  which the b i l l  i s  rendered, as indicated or  recorded by a demand meter and adjustment 
f o r  power f ac to r  as provided below. 

$ 32.00 
5,39 Per KW 

Months 
October thur Apri 1 

May t h u r  September 

Hours Applicable f o r  Demand Bill ing - EST 
7:00 A . M .  t o  12:OO Noon 
5:OO P.M. t o  10:OO P.M. 

10:OO A . M .  t o  1O:OO P.M. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY O F  AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC S E R V I C E  COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9.650 DATED November 25, 1986 

Date of Issue: Date Effective: November 25, 1986 

President and General Manager -sued By: 



For Enti,re Service Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Original Sheet No. 23F 

SCHEDULE 46 
LARGE POWER RATE - 1,000 KW AND OVER 

Appl i cab1 e 
In a l l  terri tory served by the Seller. 

- Avai 1 abi 1 i t y  

demand shall exceed 1,000 KW for lighting and/or heating and/or power. 
Available t o  a l l  public buildings, commercial and industrial consumers whose kilowatt 

Condi t i  ons 

under this schedule. 
An agreement for Purchase of Power shall be executed by the consumer for service 

Character of Service 

current and a t  available nominal voltage. 
The electric service furnished under this schedule wllll be 60 cycle, alternating 

:e - 
Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No KWH Usage 
Demand Charge Per Month 
Energy Charge 

The monthly billing demand shall be the greater o f  (a) or (h) liste 
Determination o f  B i  11 i ng Demand 

(a) The contract demand. 

(b) The ultimate consumer's peak demand dur ing  the current month of 
preceding eleven months. The peak demand shall be the highest 
average rate a t  which energy is used d u r i n g  any fifteen-minute 
interval in the below listed hours for each month and adjusted 
for power factor as provided herein: 

Months 
October thru April 

Hours Applicable f o r  Demand Billing - EST 
7:OO A.M. t o  12:OO Noon 
5:OO P.M. t o  1O:OO P.M. 

May t h u r  September 1O:OO A.M. t o  1O:OO P.M. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 9650 DATED ADril 3 .  1987 

Date o f  Issue: Date Effective: April 39 1987 

iued By: 

/ /  P 



- . .  . .  _ . .  ~ 

For Entire Service Area 
P . S . C .  No. 3 
1 7 t h  ( R e v i ' m - 7  

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

3 Cancelling P .S .C .  No. 
1 6 t h  (Revised) Sheet 

SCHEDULE 50 A N D  60 
SCHOOLS, C H U R C H E S  A N D  COMMUNITY HALLS 

Avai 1 abi 1 i t y  

the es t a b 1  i shed rules  and regul a t i  ons f o r  the Corporat'i on cover1 ng t h i  s c l  ass 
Available t o  schoolsI churches, and community ha l l s  f o r  a l l  uses subject t o  

of service.  

Rate 
$ 5.35 

CI 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
F i r s t  800 kWh Per Month 
All Over 800 . kWh Per Month 

The minimum monthly charge under the above r a t e  sha l l  be $5.25 or  the amount 

.05956 Per *KWH (R). 

.0570(1 Per KWH (8). 
- Minimum Charges 

provided in the contract  f o r  se rv ice ,  whichever shal l  be higher, '  
- -  

Type of Serv'i ce 

S 
Single-phase a t  avai lable  voltage. 
ldule 30, Schedule 40, or Schedule 43 sha l l  apply. 

In case three-phase service i s  required, 

Fuel Adjustment Clause 

decreased by an amount  per kWh equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per kWh as b i l l ed  
by t h e  wholesale power suppl ie r  plus an allowance f o r  l i n e  losses .  
f o r  l i ne  losses  wil l  n o t  exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve-month moving average o f  
such losses .  
o u t  in 807 KAR 5:056. 

A l l  r a tes  are  appli'cable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause and  may be increased or , 

The allowance 

This Fuel Clause i s  subject  t o  a l l  o ther  applicable porvisions as s e t  

Energy Emergency Control Program - 
This t a r i f f  i s  subject fo the Energy Emergency Control Program as f i l e d  with 

t h e  Kentucky Energy" Regul a t o r y  Cornmi s s i  on ( n o w  the Pub1 i c Servi ce @gY'(5%&&),~~, 
February 23,  1981 i n  Admi ni s trati  ve Case No. 240 a n d  as approved the  t . ~ - e , F o a R i r ~ ~ j ~ ~ ~ " ' ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ' J  ",.iv 1 L <, 

Order of March 31, 1981. CFF? S-1 

JLIY :I. 1y;js 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  O F  THE P U B L I C  SERVICE COMMISSION 
CASE N O .  DATED May 7; 1 9 ~ 5  



For Entire Service Area I i 

P . S . C .  No. i 
15th (Revised) Shee t  'No. ?z I , 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

S C H E D U L E  52 
ALL ELECTRIC SHOOLS 

- Appl i cab1 e 
In a l l  t e r r i t o r y  served by S e l l e r .  

Cancelling P . S . C .  No. 3 
14th (Revised) Sheet No. 25 

(A.E.S.) 

Avai 1 a bi 1 i t y  

including b u t  n o t  l imited t o  heating, air-conditioning, l igh t ing  and  water h e a t i n g  i s  
suppl i ed by e l e c t r i c i t y  furnished by the Cooperati ve. 

Avai 1 ab1 e t o  a1 1 pub1 i c or non-profi  t pr ivate  school s whose t o t a l  energy requi rements , 

Character of  Service 
The e l e c t r i c  service furnished under t h i s  r a t e  schedule wil l  be 60 cycle ,  a l te rna t ing  

cu r ren t ,  single-phase serv ice ,  present f a c i l i t i e s  pernlitting, a n d  a t  t he  following nominal 
vol tages ; S i  ngl e-phase , 120, 120/240, 480, 240/480 vol t s ;  Three-phase, 120/240. 120/280Y, 
24O/480 , 277/480Y vo l t s .  

Rate 
..- 

Customer Charge Per Month - Includes No kWh Usage 
All kWh ,05549 ( R )  

$ 10.70 

'"nimum Charge. 

capacity as  determined by the Cooperative. 
The minimuin annual charge will  be n o t  l e s s  than $14.40 per KVA o r  required transformer 

Terms of Contract -. 
Service under th i s  rate schedule wil l  be furnished under an "A reement f o r  Purchase P 8 f ..I c SEE\/ c E cc PJ i;/r j 3s J 0 PJ 

jrFcr:p-i -- 
of Power" f o r  a term of not l e s s  than f i v e  ( 5 )  years .  c!: [(E!.:" ;[li;[p; 

*11 a L _ U !  il*,jL Speci a1 Terms and Condi t i  ons 

t o  determine and  ins ta l  1 the necessary transformer capacity t o  adequateT~berv!ibk? 1 oad . 
Consumer sha l l  furnish the Cooperative information necessary t o  per ' t h  BQperative 

under maximum operating cond i t ions .  

Fuel Adjustment Clause 
All r a t e s  a r e  applicable t o  the Fuel Adjustment Clause 

by an amount per kWh'equal t o  the fuel adjustment amount per kWh a s  b i l l e d  by the wholesale 
power supplier plus an allowance for l i n e  losses .  
exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve-month m o v i n g  average of such losses .  
i s  subject t o  a l l  other applicable provisions as s e t  o u t  i n  807 KAR 5:056, 

The allowance f o r  l i n e  losses will  n o t  
This Fuel Clause 

Energy Emergency-Control Program 
This t a r i f f  i s  subjec t  t o  the Energy Emergency Control Prosram as f i l e d  w i t h  the 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commi ssi on ( n o w  the Pub1 i c Servi ce C i r n m i  ssi o n )  on February 23, 
1987 i n  Administrative Case No. 240 and as  approved by the Commissjon Order o f  March 31,1987, 

SUED BY AUTHORITY O F  AN O R D E R  OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NU. 9169 DATED May 7, - 1985 -- 

June 1, 1985 
*- - Date of Date 'Effective: 

Issued By: res ident  and General -__ . Manager - - 



, "  

.For Ent i re  Servi'ce Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 

' .  1 5 t h  - (Revised) Sheet No, 26 

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 
1 4 t h  (Revised) Sheet No. 26 

SCHEDULE SL 
OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE - SECURITY LIGHTS 

Avai 1 abi 1 i t i  

including s t r e e t  l i g h t i n g ,  in close proximity t o  ex is t ing  overhead secondary c i r c u i t s .  
Available t o  a l l  consumers of the Cooperative f o r  dusk t o  dawn o u t d o o r  l i gh t ing ,  

Rate Per Light Per Month 
Mercury Vapor Lamp 175 Watt 90 kWh $5;71 ( R )  

Condi t ions o f  Service 
The Cooperative sha l l  furn ish ,  i n s t a l l ,  operate,  and maintain the outdoor  

l igh t ing  equipment including lamp, luminaire bracket attachment and control '. 
device on  an exis t ing pole of the Cooperative, e l ec t r i ca l  l y  connected so t h a t  
the power f o r  operation of the l i g h t  does n o t  pass through the meter fo r  the 
consumer's other usage, a t  a location mutually agreeable t o  b o t h  the  Cooperative 1- 
and  the Consumer, I f  a pole i s  required f o r  o u t d o o r  l igh t ing  serv ice ,  the 
f u l l  cost  of i n s t a l l i n g  such pole will  be paid by the consumer and must be 
within 200 f e e t  of exis t ing secondary c i r c u i t s .  

replacement, a t  no additional cost  t o  the consumer within a reasonable time a f t e r  
.he consumer no t i f i e s  the Cooperative o f  the  need for  maintenance o f  the l i gh t ing  
equipment except t h a t  in case o f  lamp o r  f ix tu re  damage because of vandalism, 
replacement will be made only once a t  no  cos t  t o  the consumer. 
consumer will  be required t o  pay for the cos t  of replacement. 

The l ight ing equipment sha l l  remain the property of the Cooperative, The 
consumer shal l  protect  the l igh t ing  equipment ,from de l ibera te  damage. ' 

The consumer shal l  a1 1 ow author i  zed representatives o f  the Cooperative t o  
en ter  u p o n  the consumer's premises and  t o  tr im t rees  and shrubs as  necessary 
f o r  maintenance df the  l igh t ing  equipment and fo r  removal of l i gh t ing  equipment 
upon  termination of'  service under t h i s  schedule. 

The Cooperative and  the consumer shal l  execute an agreement for service 
under t h i s  schedule f o r  a period of n o t  l e s s  than one year.  

, * 

The Cooperative shal l  maintain the l igh t ing  equipment including lamp 

After t h a t  the  
I 

i 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN O R D E R  OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION & KENTUCKY IN 
"ME N O .  3 8 9  - DATED L_ Mav 7 ,  1985 

Date o f  Issue: a t e  Effective: June 1, 1985 

Issued By: ager / /  BZ 
G9 



For En t i r e  Se rv ice  Area 
P.S.C. No. 3 
O r i g i n a l  Sheet No. 2 7 . 1  

JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

SCHEDULE SL 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

A v a i l a b i l i t y  

any co rnun i ty  i n  which t h e  Cooperative h a s  an e l e c t r i c  f r a n c h i s e .  
t h e  p r o v i s i o n s  h e r e i n  and t h e  p rov i s ions  of t h e  Cooperat ive 's  s t anda rd  c o n t r a c t  f o r  
street  l i g h t i n g  s e r v i c e .  
t h e  Cooperative reserves t h e  r i g h t  t o  revise t h e  charges l i s t e d  h e r e i n a f t e r  s o  as t o  
i n c l u d e  any a d d i t i o n a l  o r  unusual c o s t  involved. 

This  rate schedule  i s  a v a i l a b l e ,  f o r  t h e  street  l i g h t i n g  services shown h e r e i n ,  i n  
Se rv ice  i s  s u b j e c t  t o  

Should t h e  service n o t  meet t h e s e  s t anda rd  provisi ,ons,  then 

*Rate P e r  L i g h t .  P e r  Month 
Sodium Vapor Lamp 22,000 Lumens 87 kwh $ 12.16 P e r  Month 

5,800 Lumens 30 kwh 8.16 P e r  Month 

- Conditions of Se rv ice  
1. Duration: Se rv ice  sha l l  b e  from dusk t o  dawn, au tomat i ca l ly  c o n t r o l l e d ,  

approximately 4,000 hours  p e r  yea r .  

2. Ornamental Overhead System: The Cooperative w i l l ,  upon reques:, f u r n i s h  
under the Ornamental Overhead Rate, ornamental p o l e s  of t h e  Cooperat ive 's  
choosing, t o g e t h e r  w i th  overhead wi r ing .  
Overhead Rate. 

The Consumer w i l l  pay t h e  Ornamental 

3. Other Than Conventional Overhead Systems: Should t h e  Consumer r e q u i r e ,  e i t h e r  
i n i t i a l l y  o r  upon replacement, a system o r  equipment othe? than  t h a t  descr ibed 
i n  2 above f o r  lamp s i z e s  as provided h e r e i n ,  ( t h i s  c o n s t i t u t i n g  a convent ional  
overhead system) t h e  Consumer may make a nonrefundable c o n t r i b u t i o n  t o  t h e  
Cooperative equal  t o  t h e  d i f f e r e n c e  i n  t h e  i n s t a l l e d  c o s t  between t h e  system 
o r  equipment s o  r equ i r ed  and t h e  c o s t  of a convent ional  overhead system as 
h e r e i n b e f o r e  def ined.  I n  a similar manner t h e  Consumer w i l l  pay the d i f f e r e n c e  
i n  t h e  c o s t  of ope ra t ion  and maintaining such a s ~ ~ ~ p $ j & p @ @ # M t % W X b e  
c o s t  of o p e r a t i o n  and maintaining a convent ional  Overheq& KY 

EFFECTIVE 
4 .  The system w i l l  be  e i t h e r  series o r  m u l t i p l e  a t  t h e  o p t i o n  of t h e  Cooperati.ve. 

JUL 
5. Any i n s t a l l a t i o n  c o s t s  which are t o  b e  borne by t h e  Consume 

w<th t h e  foregoing paragraph 3, should be  p a i d  a t  p $ I @ h t $  gjj &p 

Fuel  Cost Adjustment Charge <- I 

A l l  rates are a p p l i c a b l e  t o  t h e  Fuel  Adjustment Clause 
decreased by an amount p e r  kWh equal  t o  t h e  f u e l  adjustment amount p e r  kwh as b i l l e d  by 
t h e  wholesale power s u p p l i e r  p l u s  a n  allowance f o r  l i n e  l o s s e s .  The allowance f o r  l i n e  
l o s s e s  w i l l  n o t  exceed 10% and i s  based on a twelve-month moving average of such l o s s e s .  
Th i s  Fuel  Clause i s  s u b j e c t  t o  a l l  o t h e r  a p p l i c a b l e  p rov i s ions  as set ou t  i n  807 KAR 5:056. 

ISSUED BY AIJTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY I N  CASE 
NO. DATED 

- Date E f f e c t i v e :  J u l y  1, 1985 Date of I s s u  - 

Issued By: 
/ 



For Entire Service Area 
3 P.S.C. No. 

Original Sheet No. 27.2 -- 
JACKSON COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE 

SCHEDULE SL - (CON'T) 
STREET LIGHTING SERVICE 

Energy Emergency Control Program 

Kentucky Energy Regulatory Commission (now the Public Service Commission) on February 23, 
1981 in Administrative Case No. 240 and as approved by the Commission Order of March 31, 
1981. 

This tariff is subject to the Energy Emergency Control Program as filed with the 

*A break down o f  rates for each light is as follows: 

22,000 Lumens 5,800 Lumens 

$ 5.96 kwh $ 2.06 kWh 
3.08 Depreciation 3.67 Depreciation 
2.35 Maintenance, Interest, Taxes, Other 1.92 Maintenance,Interest,Taxes,Other 
.77 Margins .51 Margins 

$ 12.16 $ 8.16 . 

PUBLIC SERViCE COMMISSION 
OF Y 
E 

J L9 f.. 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF AN ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY IN CASE 
NO. 

?ate of Issue Date Effective: July 1, 1985 

DATED - 
- 

Issued By: General Manager - 
1 

CI 


